

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) (WRIT PETITION (PIL)) NO. 50 of 2024**

=====

SUO MOTU

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT, HOME DEPARTMENT, THROUGH SECRETARY &
ORS.

=====

Appearance:

LAW OFFICER BRANCH(420) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR PR ABICHANDANI(102) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

G H VIRK(7392) ASSISTED BY MS HETAL PATEL, AGP for the Opponent(s)
No. 1,2,5,6

MR SIMRANJITSINGH H VIRK(11607) for the Opponent(s) No. 5,6

NANAVATI & CO.(7105) for the Opponent(s) No. 11

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS.
JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL
and
HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D.N.RAY****Date : 31/07/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)**

1. The personal affidavit of Deputy Secretary, Home Department, government of Gujarat dated 30.07.2026 filed today in the Court in compliance of the order dated 30.04.2026, is taken on record.

2. It is stated therein that, as stated earlier Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) was executed on 14.03.2026 with the Gujarat Police and Sardar Vallabhbhai National Institute of Technology [in short 'SVNIT'], Surat for study about the

augmentation of traffic and traffic regulations. The project title as "Safety and Risk Analytics for Knowledge, Spatiotemporal Trend Analysis, Hotspot Detection, and Data-Driven Proactive Assessment", has been assigned to the SVNIT, Surat which has submitted its interim progress report through Email dated 28.07.2026 which has been brought on record. Towards interim deployment of Traffic Brigade Personnel for different cities in the State, an additional 3,261 personnel are resolved to be recruited to effectively mitigate traffic congestion State-wise. The detail with regard to District wise additional Traffic Brigade Personnel is appended as Annexure-'R1' at page 2081 of the paper-book. Besides that 650 Traffic Brigade Personnel have joined service after completion of their recruitment process and training.

3. Taking note of the above, for reporting further progress in the matter, let this matter be posted on **09.10.2026 at 12:00 Noon.**

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(D.N.RAY,J)

A. B. VAGHELA